

CIVIL NO. 10-36094

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MONTANA SHOOTING SPORTS ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

vs.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA, MISSOULA DIVISION  
(CASE No. 09-CV-147-M-DWM-JCL)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN  
VIOLENCE, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF POLICE  
OFFICERS, HISPANIC AMERICAN POLICE COMMAND  
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL BLACK POLICE  
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL NETWORK TO END DOMESTIC  
VIOLENCE, MONTANA HUMAN RIGHTS NETWORK, AND  
LEGAL COMMUNITY AGAINST VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

JONATHAN E. LOWY  
DANIEL VICE  
BRADY CENTER TO  
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE  
1225 Eye St., NW  
Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 289-7319

GIL N. PELES  
NOEMI A. BLASUTTA  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
2049 Century Park East  
32<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3206  
(310) 557-2900

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. The Constitution Grants Congress Authority to Regulate the Sale and Distribution of Firearms. ....	1
B. The Sale and Distribution of Firearms Cause a Substantial Economic Effect on Interstate Commerce.....	3
C. Federal Laws that Regulate the Sale and Distribution of Firearms are Fundamental to Public Safety.....	8
1. National Firearms Act (1934) (26 U.S.C. § 5801).....	9
2. Gun Control Act of 1968 (18 U.S.C. § 921).....	10
3. Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act (1993) (18 U.S.C. § 922).....	12
4. Domestic Violence Offender Gun Ban (1996) (18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)) .....	13
5. Juvenile Firearm Possession Ban (1994) (18 U.S.C. § 922).....	15
6. Prohibitions on Guns in School Zones and Federal Buildings (18 U.S.C. §§ 922(q), 930).....	17
7. Federal Restrictions on Armor-Piercing Ammunition and Undetectable Firearms (18 U.S.C. §§ 922(a)(7)-(8) and (p)) .....	20
8. Federal Gun Dealer Licensing Requirements (18 U.S.C. § 923).....	21
D. The District Court Properly Held that Federal Gun Regulations Do Not Interfere With the Second Amendment of the United States Constitution. ..	23
E. Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	18, 23, 24, 25
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	1
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	1, 2
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	7
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981).....	1, 3
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	8
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974).....	11
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	3, 8
<i>Kodak v. Holder</i> , 342 Fed. Appx. 907 (4th Cir. 2009).....	20, 25
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	2, 3, 7, 8
<i>RSM, Inc. v. Herbert</i> , 466 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>U.S. v. Knight</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 224 (D. Me. 2008).....	25
<i>U.S. v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	25

*United States v. Hayes*,  
129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009).....14

*United States v. Mobley*,  
956 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1992) .....11

*United States v. White*,  
593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010) .....25

*United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.*,  
315 U.S. 110 (1942).....1

*Wickard v. Filburn*,  
317 U.S. 111 (1942).....1, 7

**STATUTES**

28 C.F.R. pt. 25(A) (2006).....12

18 U.S.C. § 841 .....13

18 U.S.C. § 921 .....10

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(25).....18

18 U.S.C. § 922 .....12, 15

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(7).....20

18 U.S.C. §§ 922(a)(7)-(8).....20

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(8).....20

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(5).....20

18 U.S.C. § 922, *et seq.*.....4

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....4, 11

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....13

18 U.S.C. § 922(h) .....4

18 U.S.C. § 922(p) .....20

18 U.S.C. § 922(p)(1).....21

18 U.S.C. § 922(q) .....17

18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(1)(A) .....18

18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(1)(A)-(I).....20

18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(1)(B) .....4

18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(1)(C) .....4

18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(1)(D) .....5

18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(1)(E) .....5

18 U.S.C. § 922(s).....12

18 U.S.C. § 922(s)(3)(B)(i)-(vii).....12

18 U.S.C. § 922(t) .....13

18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1)(B)(ii) .....13

18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(2) .....13

18 U.S.C. § 923 .....21

18 U.S.C. § 923(e) .....22

18 U.S.C. § 926.....22

18 U.S.C. § 930.....17, 18

26 U.S.C. § 5801 .....9

26 U.S.C. §§ 5801-5881 .....9

26 U.S.C. §§ 5811-22 .....10

26 U.S.C. § 5841 .....10

26 U.S.C. § 5845 .....9



28 U.S.C. § 599A.....11

H.R. Rep. No. 100-612, 100th Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in 1988  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 5359 .....21

H.R. Rep. No. 103-711 (1994), reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1839.....16, 17

H.R. Rep. No. 103-711 (1994), reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1839.....15

H.R. Rep. No. 1337, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954), 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4025.....9

H.R. Rep. No. 1577, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968), reprinted in 1968  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 4410 .....10

H.R. Rep. No. 1577, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968), reprinted in 1968  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 4410 .....10

H.R. Rep. No. 1577, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968), reprinted in 1968  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 4410 .....10

H.R. Rep. No. 324, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. 6 (1994), reprinted in 1994  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 1802 .....12

Pub. L. No. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934).....9

Pub. L. No. 90-351, § 901(a)(1), 82 Stat. 225 (1968) .....4

Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 1303 (1996).....13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

142 Cong. Rec. S10379-01 (1996) .....14

142 Cong. Rec. S11872-01 (1996) .....14

S. Rep. No. 1097, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968), reprinted in 1968  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112 .....12

S. Rep. No. 1501, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. 22 (1968) .....11

## SECONDARY SOURCES

Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence, <i>Hollow Victory?, Gun Laws Survive Three Years After District of Columbia v. Heller, Yet Criminals and the Gun Lobby Continue Their Legal Assault</i> , June 2010 .....	25
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Background Checks for Firearm Transfers, 2009 - Statistical Tables</i> , Oct. 20, 2010.....	13
Douglas Kmiec, <i>Guns and the Supreme Court: Dead Wrong</i> , TIDINGS ONLINE, July 11, 2008 .....	24
Emily F. Rothman et al, <i>Gun Possession Among Massachusetts Batterer Intervention Program Enrollees</i> , Evaluation Review Vol. 30 No. 3, 283 (June 2006).....	14
<i>Firearm Injuries Cost \$20 Billion a Year-Study</i> , Reuters, Jan. 7, 1994.....	12
<i>Following the Gun: Enforcing Federal Law Against Firearm Traffickers</i> , Department of the Treasury .....	6
Garen J. Wintemute, <i>Guns, Fear, the Constitution, and the Public's Health</i> (Apr. 3, 2008).....	15
<i>Gun Violence: The Real Costs</i> (Phillip J. Cook & Jens Ludwig eds., Oxford Univ. Press 2000).....	3
J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>Of Guns, Abortions, and the Unraveling Rule of Law</i> , 95 VA. L. REV. 253 (2009).....	24
<i>Journal of Trauma, Injury, Infection, and Critical Care</i> , Jan. 7, 2011 .....	16
Judy Murnan, Joseph A. Dake, James H. Price, Association of Selected Risk Factors with Variation in Child and Adolescent Firearm Mortality by State, <i>Journal of School Health</i> (Oct. 2004).....	16
<i>Major School Shootings in the United States Since 1997</i> (Dec. 2010) .....	18
Mayors Against Illegal Guns, <i>Inside Straw Purchasing: How Criminals Get Guns Illegally</i> (Apr. 15, 2009).....	5

Mayors Against Illegal Guns, *The Movement of Illegal Guns in America* (2008).....4, 6

National Law Enforcement Officers Memorial Fund, Domestic Violence Takes a Heavy Toll on the Nation’s Law Enforcement Community .....15

Richard Posner, *In Defense of Looseness: The Supreme Court and Gun Control*, NEW REPUBLIC, Aug. 27, 2008.....24

Richardson, Erin G., and David Hemenway, *Homicide, Suicide, and Unintentional Firearm Fatality: Comparing the United States With Other High-Income Countries*.....16

Rose and Shield (Spring 2010) .....15

Shannon Frattaroli & Jon S. Vernick, *Separating Batterers and Guns* Evaluation Rev. 296 (2006) .....14

*The War between the States: How Gunrunners Smuggle Weapons Across America*, 1997 .....5

Violence Policy Center, *States with Higher Gun Ownership and Weak Gun Laws Lead Nation in Gun Deaths* (June 2, 2010).....6

Wendy Max & Dorothy P. Rice, *Data Watch: Shooting In The Dark: Estimating The Cost of Firearm Injuries*, Health Affairs (Winter 1993).....3
